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LONDON EAST OLDTIMERS
HOCKEY LEAGUE 1997-898

PLAYOFFS
"A" DIVISION WINNER: ROWLAND APPLIANCES
RUNNER UP: LONDON CAULKING
"B" DIVISION WINNER: DALE DOWNIE
RUNNER UP: A & M TRUCK PARTS

REGULAR SEASON STANDINGS

W L T GF GA TP
LONDON CAULKING 16 2 3 73 28 35
SUTTON GROUP 9 8 4 56 56 22
ROWLAND APPLIANCES 9 S 3 54 58 21
CRAIG CARPETS 8 8 5 69 57 21
SHAWS AUTO 9 10 2 62 65 20
A & M TRUCK PARTS 8 10 3 55 66 19
DALE DOWNIE 7 11 3 51 63 17
DEMPSTERS 5 13 3 49 76 13

SCORING LEADERS

GP G A TP
LTIONEL LAVOIE 20 20 15 35
MATT PULZONI 20 24 8 32
MYRON HLADYNIUK 21 14 16 30
BRUCE HAWKINS 20 10 20 30
MARTY NASON 18 15 13 28
JOHN RUYPERS 21 11 17 28
PERRY OLIVER 18 12 13 25
HENRY VERBAKEL 21 10 14 24
DAVE GRUB 16 12 10 22
RAY SHARPE 20 10 12 22
GREG STANLEY 21 8 14 22

GOALTENDERS

GP GA AVERAGE
PAUL KIPP 19 25 1.31
JIM STEPHENSON 14 37 2.64
STEVE SHERRY 16 43 2.68
ROB BENNETT 21 57 2.71
ALLAN RUSSELL 21 58 2.76
PAUL ROBSON 20 62 3.10
DAVE BERMAN 20 64 3.20
DAN ARMSTRONG 20 72 3.60



DEMPSTERS GP__ G A TP P
ROGER HALL 19 11 9 20 2
MIKE STINCHCOMBE 21 10 9 19 3
JOHNNY HALL 20 7 10 17 O
DANNY MANSFIELD 21 9 5 14 3
RON RIEHL 20 3 3 6 2
DAN MITTELHOLTZ 18 3 2 5 1
GLEN ROSS 17 2 3 5 0
JOHN GILL 20 1 3 4 1
STAN ABDALLAH 19 0 4 4 O
JIM GIFFORD 11 0 3 3 2
SUTTON GROUP GP G A TP P
HENRY VERBAKEL 21 10 14 24 1
DAVE GRUB 16 12 10 22 4
GREG STANLEY 21 8 14 22 O
NICK CONFORZZI 20 7 916 3
DAVE BLAKE 20 9 6 15 1
JACK MORRISON 19 211 13 O
FRANK FOWLER 21 3 3 6 4
JOHN EATON 19 1 4 5 1
GRAHAM BABBAGE 21 2 0 2 2
BILL PRENTICE 19 6 2 2 O
W. CRAIG CARPETS GP G A TP P
LIONEL LAVOIE 20 20 15 35 2
BRUCE HAWKINS 20 10 20 30 O
TIM ABDALLAH 15 12 9 21 O
PERRY VANECK 16 6 9 15 3
DANNY BALCOM 21 5 9 14 3
STU GILMORE 15 7 6 13 O
WILF CRAIG 19 110 11 4
LOUIE BRENNAN 20 o 7 7 3
JOHN FISHER 11 2 4 6 2
BOB BRYANT 17 0 1 1 O
LONDON CAULKING GP G A TP P
JOHN RUYPERS 21 11 17 28 1
PERRY OLIVER 18 12 13 25 2
GLEN BOGART 14 10 11 21 1
ROSS WYANT 20 7 14 21 1
FRANK PICCIN 18 11 9 20 1
BOB DIXON 21 5 914 2
RICH LIDDLE 15 3 5 8 2
COLIN READ 17 0 4 4 O
GARY ANDERSON 19 0 4 4 6
SCOTT BERMAN 6 6 3 3 ©

ROWLAND APPLIANCES GP__ G A TP P
MARTY NASON 18 15 13 28 O
BRUNO LABATE 19 6 10 16 1
LENNY KOLKMAN 13 511 16 3
RAY ANDERSON 21 5 8 13 1
KEN DALE 19 7 1 8 1
RON LOZIER 21 1 7 8 0
TOM MASSEL 16 1 3 4 1
RICK RICKARDS 19 0 4 4 3
RICK CHRISTENSEN 20 0 4 4 1
BARRY JUDGE 19 2 1 3 1
DALE DOWNIE G G A TP P
MATT PULZONI 20 24 8 32 5
DAVE CRAVEM 19 4 13 17 3
GORD ENRIGHT 20 4 11 15 3
DON DIXON 21 4 8 12 4
LYNN MURRAY 19 7 3 10 5
BILL PENTLAND 21 2 7 9 2
RICK ELRICK 21 3 5 8 3
GARY ENRIGHT 16 2 4 6 1
DAVE BUTTERS 13 1 1 2 O
WAYNE WOOD 18 0 2 2 3
SHAWS AUTO GP__ G A TP P
MYRON HLADYNIUK 21 14 16 30 O
JOHN NAGATA 21 11 10 21 O
LARRY LYNCH 20 8 13 21 2
RICK RUNDLE-DRAKE 19 514 19 O
SANDY STEWART 19 3 14 17 3
ART QUIGG 20 510 15 O
TOM MILLIKEN 11 1 7 8 O
ROB DESJARDINS 18 4 3 7 7
RANDY HOUGH 19 0 5 5 0
MARTIN THORNTON 17 c 1 1 O
A & M TRUCK PARTS GP__ G A TP P
RAY SHARPE 20 10 12 22 3
RANDY RUDY 20 13 8 21 3
CHUCK BRANT 21 12 9 21 1
RICK TARANIK 20 4 7 11 2
ROY PENNELL 20 2 7 9 5
RICK ROBBINS 13 1 7 8 8
MIKE CROFT 13 3 3 6 3
DAVE DOBBYN 16 3 3 6 O
CHRIS FISHER 17 1 4 5 2
TIM TALLACK 20 6 2 2 0O



CAREER STATISTICS

PLAYER YEARS GP G A TP PEN
ABDALLAH, Stan 84-98 247 27 92 119 11
ABDALLAH, Tim 89-98 128 104 86 190 4
ANDERSON, Gary 95-98 59 18 20 38 12
ANDERSON, Ray 87-98 220 98 141 239 6
BABBAGE, Graham 94-98 77 9 7 16 3
BALCOM, Danny 84-85 87-98 218 109 158 267 21
BERMAN, Scott 84-98 264 25 101 126 41
BLAKE, Dave 84-98 270 116 145 261 10
BOGART, Glen 84-98 217 88 115 203 68
BRANT, Chuck 92-98 115 53 60 113 8
BRENNAN, LOuie 84-98 258 4 88 92 27
BRYANT, Bob 84-98 256 49 88 137 13
BUTTERS, Dave 84-98 217 24 68 92 28
CHRISTENSEN, Rick 84-98 240 18 108 126 14
CONFORZZI, Nick 93-98 99 35 53 88 11
CRAIG, Wilf 89-98 157 37 64 101 42
CRAVEN, Dave 84-98 248 100 111 211 36
CROFT, Mike 84-98 250 59 127 186 23
DALE, Ken 84-98 256 124 111 233 17
DESJARDINS, Rob 96-98 34 9 5 14 15
DIXON, Bob 87-98 216 24 75 99 24
DIXON, Don 85-98 246 48 108 156 32
DOBBYN, Dave 89-98 149 49 47 96 21
EATON, John 91-98 122 21 45 66 7
ELRICK, Rick 97-98 21 3 5 8 3
ENRIGHT, Gary 93-98 86 23 38 61 6
ENRIGHT, Gord 96-98 36 10 20 30 3



PLAYER

YEARS GP G A TP PEN
FISHER, Chris 96-98 34 3 13 16 2
FPISHER, John 84-98 225 43 82 125 29
FOWLER, Frank 91-93 94-98 117 13 47 60 11
GIFFORD, Jim 96-98 30 2 11 13 5
GILL, John 84-98 271 17 47 64 32
GILMORE, Stu 96-98 34 18 12 30 0]
GRUB, Dave 97-98 16 12 10 22 4
HALL, Johnny 84-86 88-98 247 115 176 291 8
HALL, Roger 89-98 176 156 149 305 14
HAWKINS, Bruce 95-98 56 27 41 68 1
HLADYNIUK, Myron 86-98 247 174 170 344 15
HOUGH, Randy 94-95 96-98 58 1 9 10 0
JUDGE, Barry 96-98 38 2 13 15 2
KOLKMAN, Lenny 94-98 54 24 37 61 4
LABATE, Bruno 90-98 141 41 71 112 12
LAVOIE, Lionel 97-98 20 20 15 35 2
LIDDLE, Rich 90-98 145 75 95 170 16
LOZIER, Ron 84-98 286 45 117 162 23
LYNCH, Larry 84-98 277 150 160 310 60
MANSFIELD, Danny 86-98 229 109 89 198 22
MASSEL, Tom 84-86 88-98 226 109 93 202 14
MILLIKEN, Tom 94-98 53 3 22 25 1
MITTELHOLTZ, Dan 95-98 51 12 7 19 1
MORRISON, Jack 85-98 231 41 107 148 3
MURRAY, Lynn 85-98 59 28 25 53 7
NAGATA, John B4-98 266 91 142 233 8
NASON, Marty 94-98 62 47 38 85 4



PLAYER YEARS GP G A TP PEN
OLIVER, Perry 87-98 173 74 92 166 33
PENNELL, Roy 86-98 219 24 71 95 44
PENTLAND, Bill 95-98 61 31 25 56 5
PICCIN, Frank 85-98 219 112 105 217 14
PRENTICE, Bill 84-98 226 16 41 57 32
PULZONI, Matt 93-98 96 86 55 131 10
QUIGG, Art 94-98 76 17 32 49 5
READ, Colin 84-86 88-98 201 25 61 86 13
RICKARDS, Rick 84-98 252 22 65 87 36
RIEHL, Ron 85-98 251 69 80 149 12
ROBBINS, Rick ©6-98 29 1 10 11 11
ROSS, Glen 95-98 50 15 19 34 1
RUDY, Randy 96-98 41 27 19 46 4
RUNDLE-DRAKE, Rick 86-98 226 23 67 90 5
RUYPERS, John 87-98 215 132 127 259 14
SHARPE, Ray 97-98 20 10 12 22 3
STANLEY, Greg 90-98 157 59 82 141 6
STEWART, Sandy 97-98 19 3 14 17 3
STINCHCOMBE, Mike 84-98 269 154 171 325 38
TALLACK, Tim 94-98 74 2 10 12 3
TARANIK, Rick 86-98 227 71 116 187 22
THORNTON, Martin 84-98 262 17 68 85 34
VANECK, Perry 91-98 118 45 66 109 12
VERBAKEL, Henry 90-98 154 74 115 199 19
WOOD, Wayne 84-98 233 8 47 55 31
WYANT, Ross 84-87 88-98 235 93 140 233 15



GAMES PLAYED

RON LOZIER

LARRY LYNCH

JOHN GILL

DAVE BLAKE

MIKE STINCHCOMBE

JOHN NAGATA -
SCOTT BERMAN
MARTIN THORNTON
LOUIE BRENNAN
BOB BRYANT

KEN DALE

RICK RICKARDS
RON RIEHL

DAVE CRAVEN

ASSISTS

JOHNNY HALL
MIKE STINCHCOMBE
MYRON HLADYNIUK
LARRY LYNCH
DANNY BALCOM
ROGER HALL

DAVE BLAKE

JOHN NAGATA

RAY ANDERSON
LENNY BAKER
ROSS WYANT
KENNY MAYER
MIKE CROFT

JOHN RUYPERS

GOALTENDERS

_______ 1984-1998

286
277
271
270
269
266
264
262
258
256
256
252

251
248

176
171
170
160
158
149
145
142
141
141
140
137
127
127

(MINIMUM 100 GAMES)

STEVE SHERRY
JIM STEPHENSON
ROD INGLIS
LARRY COUPAR
TOM HOUSDEN
GLENN WALMSLEY
RICK GIRVIN
PAUL CHAYTOR

GOALS

KENNY MAYER
MYRON HLADYNIUK
BRAD LETSON
ROGER HALL

MIKE STINCHCOMBE
LARRY LYNCH
FRED HODGSON
JOHN RUYPERS
KEN DALE

DAVE BLAKE
JOHNNY HALL
FRANK PICCIN
TOM MASSEL
DANNY BALCOM
DANNY MANSFIELD

POINTS

KENNY MAYER
MYRON HLADYNIUK
MIKE STINCHCOMBE
LARRY LYNCH
ROGER HALL
JOHNNY HALL
BRAD LETSON
DANNY BALCOM
DAVE BLAKE

JOHN RUYPERS
LENNY BAKER
FRED HODGSON
RAY ANDERSON

GP GA AVER
177 404 AR VA
168 475 2.82
106 300 2.83
109 331 3.04
173 527 3.05
221 685 3.10
166 616 3.71
105 425 4.04

224
174
159
156
154
150
142
132
124
116
115
112
109
109
109

361
344
325
310
305
291
280
267
261
259
249
242
239



